CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES

In accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, §41-22-6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified
adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except
that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective
date.

A. CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:
220-2-.22 Wildlife Management Areas and Sanctuaries Established
220-2-.55 Wildlife Management Areas, Community Hunting Areas, Public

Hunting Areas, and Refuges of Alabama
Date Filed: September 15, 2009
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

Amended Rule:

220-2-.109 Physically Disabled Hunting Areas

Date Filed: September 9, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

Amended Rule:

220-2-.110 Establishment of Physically Disabled Hunting Areas

Date Filed: September 15, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

Amended Rules:

220-2-.126 Public Shooting Range Regulation
220-2-.131 Establishment of Youth Turkey Hunting Area
220-2-.146 Antlered Buck and Turkey Harvest Record
220-2-.151 Archery Range Regulation

Date Filed: September 9, 2009
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

Repealed Rules:

220-2-.28 Metal Tag Required for Commercial Pen-Raised Quail

220-2-.41 Trolling in Certain Areas Prohibited During Duck Hunting
Season

220-2-.143 Alligator Hunting Season and Regulations

Date Filed: September 9, 2009
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

New Rule:

220-2-.143 Alligator Hunting Season and Regulations

Date Filed: September 9, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.



COUNSELING, BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN
Amended Rules:

255-X-1-.04 Vacancies

255-X-1-.08 Finances

255-X-2-.01 Practice of Counseling
255-X-5-.02 Written Examination
255-X-6-.01 Licensure

255-X-6-.02 Inactive License

255-X-6-.03 Reactivation of License
255-X-7-.01 Expiration

255-X-7-.03 Continuing Education
255-X-7-.05 Renewal Application Deadline
255-X-7-.06 Failure to Pay Renewal Fee
255-X-7-.07 Expired License

255-X-11-.01 Ethical Standards

Date Filed: September 28, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

New Rules:

255-X-8-.09 Compliant and Investigation Files

255-X-8-.10 Public Records

Date Filed: September 28, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:

290-2-1-.01 Annual Apportionment of the Foundation Program Funds

290-2-1-.04 Annual Apportionment of Public School Funds

Date Filed: September 10, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

Repealed Rule:

Chapter 290-6-1 Career/Technical Education

Date Filed: September 10, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

New Rule:

Chapter 290-6-1 Career/Technical Education

Date Filed: September 10, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

Amended Rules:

420-2-2-.02 Trauma Center Standards: Verification
420-2-2-.07 Patient Entry Criteria for Hospitals
420-3-11-.18 Permits



420-3-15-.08 Compliance and Enforcement

420-3-21-.04 Enforcement Provisions

Date Filed: September 17, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.
HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC (cont.)

Amended Rules:

420-3-23-.16 Compliance and Enforcement

Chapter 420-6-1 Immunization of School Children

Date Filed: September 17, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rule:

490-2-3-.04 Fee Schedule

Date Filed: September 11, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

New Rule:

490-2-2-.05 Application Form for Variance from Adopted Elevator Code

Date Filed: September 11, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

LIBRARY SERVICE, PUBLIC

Repealed Rule:

Chapter 520-2-2 Supplemental State Aid to Public Libraries

Date Filed: September 21, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 9AAM, Dated June 30, 2009.

New Rule:

Chapter 520-2-2 Supplemental State Aid to Public Libraries

Date Filed: September 21, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 9AAM, Dated June 30, 2009.

MEDICAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

540-X-3-.02 Medical Education Requirement

Date Filed: September 17, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

OIL AND GAS BOARD

Amended Rules:

400-1-4-.17 Request to Classify Wells as Temporarily Abandoned or
Shut-In

400-2-4-.14 Request to Classify Wells as Temporarily Abandoned or
Shut-In

400-3-4-.17 Request to Classify Wells as Temporarily Abandoned or



Shut-In
Date Filed: September 22, 2009
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.

PHARMACY, BOARD OF

Amended Rules:

680-X-2-.14 The Role of Technicians in Pharmacies in Alabama

680-X-2-.18 Institutional Pharmacies

Date Filed: September 22, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2009.



REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

Amended Rules:

790-X-1-.06 Prelicense and Post License School Approval and Requirements

790-X-1-.10 Application, Fees and Renewal Requirements for Instructors,
Courses, and Schools

790-X-1-.11 Course Content for Continuing Education

790-X-1-.12 Continuing Education Course Approval and Requirements

790-X-1-.15 School and Instructor Advertising Regulations

790-X-1-.16 Audits of Schools and Instructors

790-X-1-.17 Disciplinary Actions for Instructors and Schools

790-X-1-.21 Distance Education Courses

790-X-2-.02 Application for Examination and Licensure

Date Filed: August 27, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,
2009.

New Rule:

790-X-1-.18 Reciprocal License Requirements

Date Filed: August 27, 2009

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2009.



